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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION (1)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(amounts expressed in thousands)

(unaudited)

Health and Public
Fiscal General social safety and Community Roads and Capital Debt
Year government services justice services bridges outlay service Total
1992 31,503$     116,629$        71,167$        30,481$     25,613$        7,164$     4,286$    286,843$   
1993 43,612 133,653 76,324 26,315 27,323 14,872 5,146 327,245
1994 45,648 147,372 82,938 27,481 28,220 25,081 4,472 361,212
1995 36,108 165,239 93,059 32,765 30,200 24,539 9,849 391,759
1996 35,086 181,526 96,519 35,707 32,596 33,069 8,648 423,151
1997 28,298 190,540 113,263 56,913 34,052 33,717 18,363 475,146
1998 28,474 190,941 140,510 47,764 35,197 36,773 21,242 500,901
1999 35,786 209,788 165,792 75,996 37,604 59,425 21,493 605,884
2000 219,323 (2) 237,566 179,799 72,429 35,969 37,141 28,552 810,779
2001 36,612 285,999 183,897 85,143 35,110 30,517 39,932 697,210

(1) All Governmental Fund Types (Budgetary basis)
(2)  Increase in General Government expenditures due to one time only funding of PERS unfunded liability.

Source: Current and prior years' financial statements
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL REVENUES BY SOURCE (1)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(amounts expressed in thousands)

(unaudited)

Licenses Charges
Fiscal Inter- and for Special
Year Taxes governmental permits services Interest assessments Other Total
1992 127,545$   124,711$     2,566$      10,023$   2,943$         47$              17,952$      285,787$   
1993 142,569 134,774 2,833 10,763 3,468 45 23,846 318,298
1994 151,617 149,009 2,591 11,280 4,143 21 29,975 348,636
1995 171,068 162,133 2,683 8,880 5,676 -               28,549 (2) 378,989
1996 185,008 172,031 2,703 12,864 5,476 -               29,888 (3) 407,970
1997 217,295 184,697 2,751 14,882 9,691 -               37,244 (4) 466,560
1998 215,100 223,962 2,934 14,471 12,080 -               37,190 (5) 505,737
1999 250,416 232,715 3,026 15,515 11,688 -               42,337 555,697
2000 254,514 242,966 2,734 15,008 12,201 -               49,575 576,998
2001 266,466 308,993 5,037 20,234 14,760 -               51,994 667,484

(1) All Governmental Fund Types (Budgetary basis).
(2) Includes $12 of special assessments revenue.
(3) Includes $7 of special assessments revenue.
(4) Includes $14 of special assessments revenue.
(5) Includes $3 of special assessments revenue.

Source: Current and prior years' financial statements
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE (1)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(amounts expressed in thousands)

(unaudited)

Motor
Fiscal Transient Business vehicle
Year Property lodging income Gasoline rental Other Total
1992 89,789$        3,466$        19,920$        7,023$        4,978$        2,369$        127,545$   
1993 99,609 3,962 23,872 6,854 5,926 2,346 142,569
1994 110,239 3,553 22,912 6,926 6,389 1,598 151,617
1995 122,259 4,538 27,048 7,838 7,410 1,975 171,068
1996 131,620 5,032 30,040 7,770 8,694 1,852 185,008
1997 158,878 6,162 33,255 7,411 9,589 2,000 217,295
1998 157,885 5,841 32,524 7,393 10,205 1,252 215,100
1999 183,155 6,192 40,904 7,470 10,782 1,913 250,416
2000 187,256 5,956 39,934 7,221 12,445 1,702 254,514
2001 198,188 15,228 30,377 7,372 14,593 708 266,466

(1) All Governmental Fund Types (Budgetary basis)

Source: Current and prior years' financial statements
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS (1)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(amounts expressed in thousands)

(unaudited)

Total
Collections collections Uncollected

Fiscal Tax Current as a % of Prior year Total as a % of Uncollected taxes as a % 
Year levy collections levy collections collections levy taxes of levy
1992 (2) 91,957$     84,838$        92.26 % 4,951$      89,789$    97.64 % 10,893$      11.85 %
1993 101,479 95,001 93.62 4,608 99,609 98.16 10,481 10.33
1994 110,598 105,430 95.33 4,809 110,239 99.68 10,035 9.07
1995 123,672 117,051 94.65 5,208 122,259 98.86 8,258 6.68
1996 135,104 128,020 94.76 3,600 131,620 97.42 8,152 6.03
1997 162,985 154,723 94.93 4,155 158,878 97.48 8,924 5.48
1998 (3) 158,856 153,321 96.52 4,564 157,885 99.39 8,925 5.62
1999 188,837 179,029 94.81 4,128 183,157 96.99 9,859 5.22
2000 193,076 181,741 94.13 5,514 187,255 96.99 11,294 5.85
2001 205,468 193,397 94.13 4,327 197,724 96.23 12,750 6.21

(1) All Governmental Fund Types (Budgetary basis). 
(2) Property tax limitation Measure #5 went into effect.
(3) Property tax limitation Measure #50 went into effect.

Source: Current and prior years' financial statements
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
REAL MARKET VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY (1)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(amounts expressed in thousands)

(unaudited)

Fiscal Personal Public utility Commercial Residential
Year property property property property Total
1992 1,130,602$  1,426,209$  9,761,548$   11,007,703$  23,326,062$   
1993 1,236,666 1,530,373 9,880,502 12,879,169 25,526,710
1994 1,203,111 1,628,475 9,941,135 14,727,420 27,500,141
1995 1,218,157 1,576,140 10,740,016 17,177,183 30,711,496
1996 1,330,246 1,647,640 11,938,742 19,766,868 34,683,496
1997 1,517,728 1,794,013 12,768,546 22,380,651 38,460,938
1998 (2) 1,812,064 2,000,951 14,123,977 24,330,799 42,267,791
1999 2,032,070 2,222,076 N/A 41,278,093 (3) 45,532,239
2000 (4) 2,531,489 2,723,488 N/A 47,072,873 52,327,850
2001 2,626,683 3,106,617 N/A 50,581,943 56,315,243

(1) Prior to the passage of Measure # 50 in 1997, assessed value equaled real market value.
(2) Under Measure #50, assessed value is used for computation of taxes.
(3) As of June 30, 1999, the breakdown of residential and commercial property values are not available.
(4) Prior to 2000 amounts did not include urban renewal excess in taxable real market value.

Source: Multnomah County Division of Assessment and Taxation
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
CONSOLIDATED TAX RATES (1)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(unaudited)

Special Rural Urban
Fiscal Multnomah Purpose Education Water Fire Renewal
Year County Cities Districts Districts Districts Districts Districts Total
1992 (2) 3.94$       5.87$      0.55$        15.62$       0.01$      0.27$      0.76$        27.02$       
1993 3.98 5.91 0.71 13.33 0.01 0.22 -            24.16
1994 4.02 5.92 0.62 10.76 0.01 0.19 -            21.52
1995 4.03 5.92 0.49 8.12 0.01 0.07 -            18.64
1996 3.90 5.79 0.68 5.58 -         0.08 0.07 16.10
1997 4.24 5.47 0.55 6.20 -         0.07 0.47 17.00
1998 (3) 4.86 6.03 0.68 7.27 -         0.07 1.08 19.99
1999 5.28 5.98 0.67 6.95 -         0.07 1.00 19.95
2000 5.13 5.97 0.61 6.93 -         0.07 0.97 19.68
2001 5.19 6.06 0.62 7.21 0.01        0.07 1.06 20.22

(1) These are average rates and are stated in dollar and cents per $1,000 of assessed value.
(2) Property tax limitation Measure #5 went into effect.  
(3) Measure #50 went into effect which decreases the assessed valuation and results in an increase in tax rates.  

Source: Multnomah County Division of Assessment and Taxation current and prior years' annual reports
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
CONSOLIDATED TAX LEVIES

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(amounts expressed in thousands)

(unaudited)

Special Rural Urban
Fiscal Multnomah Purpose Education Water Fire Renewal
Year County Cities Districts Districts Districts Districts Districts Total
1992 (1) 91,957$     136,958$   12,780$   364,468$    260$     6,362$    17,656$   630,441$   
1993 101,479 150,788 18,124 340,345      273 5,539 23 616,571
1994 110,598 162,870 17,068 295,852 290 5,298 21 591,997
1995 123,672 181,848 15,110 249,441 307 2,145 25 572,548
1996 135,104 200,896 23,515 193,685 155 2,633 2,520 558,508
1997 162,985 210,568 20,970 238,347 169 2,763 18,020 653,822
1998 (2) 158,856 196,846 22,318 237,275 154 2,323 35,347 653,119
1999 188,837 214,148 23,798 248,622 159 2,422 35,911 713,897
2000 193,076 224,449 23,106 260,605 169 2,657 36,426 740,488
2001 205,468 239,905 24,569 285,341 239 2,725 42,052 800,299

(1) Property tax limitation Measure #5 went into effect.
(2) Property tax limitation Measure #50 went into effect.

Source: Multnomah County Division of Assessment and Taxation current and prior years' annual reports
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS

June 30, 2001
(amounts expressed in thousands)

(unaudited)

2001 Percentage of
Assessed Total Assessed

Taxpayer account Type of business Valuation (1) Valuation
QWest Communications Telephone utility 429,109$     1.08 %
Fujitsu Microelectronics Inc. Computers and electronics 352,187       0.89
Portland General Electric Electric utility 288,369 0.73
PacifiCorp (Pacific Power and Light) (2) Electric utility 229,178 0.58
United Airlines, Inc. Airline 194,913 0.49
Boeing Company Aircraft parts 179,799 0.45
Alaska Airlines, Inc. Airline 153,957 0.39
Delta Airlines, Inc. Airline 146,382 0.37
Fred Meyer Inc. Grocery Store Chain 133,026 0.34
One Eleven Tower LLC Real Estate 116,261 0.29

2,223,181$  5.61 %

(1)  The 2000-01 Assessed Valuation is $39,595,778; the Real Market Valuation is $56,315,243.
(2)  Pacific Power and Light is a subsidiary of PacifiCorp.

Source: Multnomah County Division of Assessment and Taxation
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BILLINGS AND COLLECTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(amounts expressed in thousands)

(unaudited)

Assessments Assessments
Fiscal outstanding Assessments Assessments outstanding
Year July 1 billed collected June 30
1992 178$          -$            56$              122$              
1993 122 -              38                84
1994 84 -              36                48
1995 48 -              12                36
1996 36 -              7                  29
1997 29 -              14                15
1998 15 -              3                  12
1999 12 -              -               12
2000 12 -              -               12
2001 12 -              1                  11

Source: Current and prior years' financial statements
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN

June 30, 2001
(amounts expressed in thousands)

(unaudited)

ORS 287.054 provides a debt limit on general obligation bonds of 2% of the real market value of 
all taxable property within the County's boundaries.

Real market value (2000-01) 56,315,243$ 
Debt limit rate 2.00%
Debt limit 1,126,305

Less bonded debt at June 30 106,260
Legal debt margin 1,020,045$  

ORS 287.053 provides a debt limit on full faith & credit bonds of 1% of the real market value of 
all taxable property within the County's boundaries.

Real market value (2000-01) 56,315,243$ 
Debt limit rate 1.00%
Debt limit 563,152

Less bonded debt at June 30 277,713
Legal debt margin 285,439$     
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
CONSTRUCTION, PROPERTY VALUE, AND BANK DEPOSITS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(unaudited)

Commercial Residential Total Bank
Fiscal Number of Value Number of Value Number of Value deposits
Year units (1) in $(000) units (1) in $(000) units in $(000) in $(000) (2)
1992 2,387       134,681$  5,852        281,327$        8,239       416,008$  9,568,464$     
1993 2,367       211,211    6,026        254,668          8,393       465,879    11,222,080     
1994 (3) 1,106       228,787    2,757        117,655          3,863       346,442    9,536,224       
1995 920          323,947    2,273        115,317          3,193       439,264    11,552,255     
1996 -           -            (4) 4,453        320,871          4,453       320,871    11,414,176     
1997 -           -            4,331        350,666          4,331       350,666    14,543,385     
1998 -           -            3,984        353,060          3,984       353,060    13,045,877     
1999 -           -            3,641        315,125          3,641       315,125    14,673,872     
2000 (5) -           -            N/A N/A N/A N/A 15,837,718     
2001 (5) -           -            N/A N/A N/A N/A 13,126,825     

(1) Information maintained on a calendar year basis.
(2) June 30, each year.
(3) January through June.
(4) Information on commercial properties no longer available as of January 1996.
(5) Information is not yet available.

Sources: Center for Population Research & Census, Portland State University  and State of Oregon Banking Commission
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
RATIO OF NET GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDED DEBT

TO REAL MARKET VALUE AND NET GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDED DEBT PER CAPITA
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

(amounts expressed in thousands)
(unaudited)

Ratio of Net
Bonded

Gross Net Debt to Net Bonded
Fiscal Real Market Bonded Less Debt Bonded Real Market Debt per
Year Population (2) Value (3) Debt Service Fund (4) Debt Value Capita (5)
1994 620,000 27,500,141$   22,000$     1,935$             20,065$     0.07 % 32$            
1995 626,500 30,711,496 29,705 7,021 22,684 0.07 36
1996 636,000 34,683,496 28,710 7,905 20,805 0.06 33
1997 639,000 38,460,938 136,375 14,977 121,398 0.32 190
1998 642,000 42,267,791 128,470 16,240 112,230 0.27 175
1999 646,850 45,532,239 124,170 14,014 110,156 0.24 170            
2000 662,400 52,327,850 115,555 11,774 103,781 0.20          157            
2001 662,400 (6) 56,315,243 106,260 12,223 94,037 0.17          142            

(1) 1994 was the first year in which Multnomah County had general obligation bonded debt in the last ten fiscal years.
(2) Population not expressed in thousands.
(3) Prior to 1998, Real Market Value approximated Assessed Value.
(4) Amount available for repayment of general obligation bonds.
(5) Net Bonded Debt stated in dollars.
(6) Population data for 2000 is the most recent data available.

Source: Current financial statements
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
RATIO OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES 

FOR GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDED DEBT
TO TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)
(amounts expressed in thousands)

(unaudited)

Total Ratio of
Total General Debt Service to

Fiscal Debt Government General Government
Year Principal Interest Service Expenditures Expenditures
1995 1,295$          1,348$          2,643$          391,759$      0.67 %
1996 995 1,474 2,469 423,151 0.58
1997 1,035 2,911 3,946 475,146 0.83
1998 7,905 6,740 14,645 500,901 2.92
1999 8,235 6,347 14,582 605,884 2.41
2000 8,615 5,934 14,549 810,779 1.79
2001 9,295            5,002            14,297 697,210        2.05

(1) 1995 was the first year that Multnomah County began retiring general obligation bonded debt in the last ten fiscal years.

Source: Current financial statements
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT

June 30, 2001
(amounts expressed in thousands)

(unaudited)

Overlapping
Gross (1) Net (2)

Percent Bonded Direct
Overlapping District Overlapping Debt Debt
Mt. Scott Water District 0.74 % 12$                 12
Clackamas County RFPD #1 0.05 6 6
Clackamas County School District 7J 0.37 367 367
City of Lake Oswego 6.45 1,912 1,912
City of Milwaukie 0.42 16 16
Columbia County School District 1J 23.44 827 827
Port of Portland 45.13 6,494 6,494
Metro 49.15 91,839 91,839
Tri-County Metropolitan Transp. Service District 48.75 73,105 73,105
Sauvie Island RFPD 30 96.58 251 251
Multnomah County School District 1J 99.27 269,864 269,864
Multnomah County School District 3 100.00 28,360 28,360
Multnomah County School District 7 100.00 70,985 70,985
Multnomah County School District 28J 92.54 35,862 35,862
Multnomah County School District 39 100.00 6,570 6,570
Multnomah County School District 40 100.00 56,050 56,050
Multnomah County School District 51J 96.26 10,358 10,358
Multnomah County School District 10J 84.51 72,884 72,884
Orient School District 6 Bonds 56.13 1,001 1,001
Gresham Grade School District 4 Bonds 100.00 1,700 1,700
Mount Hood Community College 84.27 1,125 1,125
Portland Community College 45.33 42,399 42,399
City of Fairview 100.00 5,375 2,565
City of Gresham 100.00 7,530 7,530
City of Portland 99.59 296,545 247,553
City of Troutdale 100.00 16,452 16,452
City of Wood Village 100.00 845 380
Unified Sewerage Agency 0.64 2 2
Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue 2.02 188 188
Washington County School District 48J 0.44 1,071 895
Hillsboro 1J 0.00 7 7
North Plains School District 1J 0.13 1 1

1,100,003$     1,047,560$   

(1) Gross Direct Debt includes all Unlimited General Obligation bonds and Limited Tax General Obligation bonds.

(2) Net Direct Debt includes Gross Direct Debt less self-supporting General Obligation and Limited Tax debt.

Source: Municipal Debt Advisory Commission, Oregon State Treasury
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
INSURANCE IN FORCE

June 30, 2001
(unaudited)

Insurance Company Coverage Expiration
Industrial Risk Insurers Buildings & Equipment 10/2/2001
Policy #31368142

Industrial Risk Insurers Comprehensive Boiler and Machinery 10/2/2001
Policy #31368142

St. Paul Insurance Hull and Machinery Marine Policy 10/2/2001
Policy #384PH8074

St. Paul Insurance County Vehicles and Equipment 10/2/2001
Policy #IM08400175

Industrial Risk Insurers Justice Center Equipment 10/2/2001
Policy #31368143

Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Liability Policy 10/2/2000
Policy #3MF 746 102-09 (Library)

Republic Western Excess Workers' Compensation 7/1/2001
Policy #RSU 3601134

Hartford Insurance Co. Blanket Faithful Performance Bond 1/1/2002
Policy #52BPEAD4206

Hartford Insurance Co. Faithful Performance Bond-Public Official
 Bond #5088331 Tax Collector 1/1/2002
 Bond #5088332 Finance Director 1/1/2002
 Bond #5091060 Treasury Manager 1/1/2002

Hartford Insurance Co. Faithful Performance Bond-Public Guardian
Bond #5088334 1/1/2002

Hartford Insurance Co. DEQ License Bond 1/1/2002
Bond #SUN404213 (Multnomah County)

Hartford Insurance Co. DEQ License Bond 1/1/2002
Bond #5087364 (Mechanic/Equipment

Operator-G.Oliver)

Hartford Insurance Co. DEQ License Bond 1/1/2002
Bond #SUN404214 (Mechanic/Equipment Operator/Fleet Inspector)

Hartford Insurance Co. DEQ License Bond 1/1/2002
Bond #SUN403141 (Fleet Inspector)

Hartford Insurance Co. DEQ License Bond 6/20/2003
Bond #52BSBAL9783 (Mechanic/Equipment Operator)

Source: County Insurance Agent
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
POPULATION, PER CAPITA INCOME AND UNEMPLOYMENT

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(unaudited)

Median household
Fiscal Per capita effective buying Unemployment
Year Population income (1) income (1) rate (3)
1992 605,000 21$         34$               6.40%
1993 615,000 22           36                 6.00%
1994 620,000 23           39                 4.30%
1995 626,500 24           34                 3.70%
1996 636,000 26 35                 (2) 4.50%
1997 639,000 27 37 4.30%
1998 642,000 29 39 4.30%
1999 646,850 31           41 4.50%
2000 662,400 N/A N/A 3.90%
2001 662,400 (4) N/A N/A N/A

(1) Amounts expressed in thousands.
(2) The definition of effective buying income changed in 1995 and is not comparable with previous years.
(3) Portland Metropolitan Statistical Area.
(4) Population data for July 1, 2001 is not available at this time.

N/A means not available at current time.

Source: Employment Division, Oregon State Department of Human Resources
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
MAJOR EMPLOYERS IN METROPOLITAN AREA

June 30, 2001
(unaudited)

Employer Product or Service Employment
Fred Meyer, Inc. (Krogers, Inc.) Grocery and retail variety chain 13,600
Intel Corporation Semiconductor integrated circuits 11,000
Providence Health Care System Hospitals and clinics 8,938
Legacy Health System Hospital and health services 6,731
Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of the NW Hospitals and clinics 6,725
Safeway Stores Grocery chain stores 6,000
Freightliner Corporation Medium and heavy-duty trucks 5,100
U. S. Bancorp Bank and holding company 4,300
Tektronix, Incorporated Electronic testing instruments 4,200
Meier and Frank Company Department stores 3,500
Fort James Corporation Pulp & paper packaging 3,452
United Parcel Service Small package transport 3,100
McDonalds Corporation Restaurants 3,000
PCC Structurals Corporation Metal Castings and Machining 3,000
Nike, Incorporated Sports footwear and apparel 2,850
QWest Communications Communications utility 2,800
Southwest Washington Medical Center Medical care 2,800
Portland General Corp. Electric utility 2,787
Wells Fargo & Co. Bank 2,588
Albertson's Retail Grocery Chain 2,500
Precision Castparts Steel castings 2,500
Volt Services Temporary Employment 2,500
Regence Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Oregon Health insurance & HMO 2,105
Consolidated Freightways Inc. Transportation 2,000
Shari's Management Corp. Restaurant chain 2,000
Hilton Portland Lodging, food, beverages 1,850
Fort James Pulp and paper packaging 1,800
Hewlett-Packard Co. Computer printers 1,800
Horizon Air Airline 1,800
Lucent Technologies Telecommunications equipment 1,800
Portland Trail Blazers/Oregon Arena Corp. National basketball association team, 1,750

    operator of Rose Quarter
Nordstrom Retail specialty stores 1,700
SEH America Silicon wafers 1,700
Burns Brothers, Inc. Travel/fuel stops and safety traction devices 1,600
Rite Aid Corp. Retail drug stores 1,600
Bank of America Oregon Full commercial banking services 1,594
The Standard Insurance 1,526
Boeing of Portland Aircraft frame structures 1,518
IBM Supermini computer systems 1,500
Maxim Integrated Products Integrated circuits 1,500
Wacker Siltronic Corporation Silicon semiconductor materials 1,500

Federal Government 18,700
Oregon Health Sciences University 9,300
State Government 6,684
Portland Public Schools 6,318
City of Portland 5,172
Multnomah County 4,083
Portland State University 3,800

Source: Chamber of Commerce and Employment Division, State of Oregon
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON
MISCELLANEOUS STATISTICAL DATA

June 30, 2001
(unaudited)

GENERAL
Date of incorporation 1854
Date present charter adopted 1967
Date present charter amended 2001
Form of government Home Rule Charter
Area - square miles 465
MULTNOMAH COUNTY EMPLOYEES
 Management and exempt 794
 Bargaining units 4,033

MILES OF STREETS (UNINCORPORATED AREA)
Paved 1,082
Unpaved 11

FIRE PROTECTION
Number of stations 27
Number of employees:
   Full-time 736
   Volunteer 0

SHERIFF PROTECTION
Number of arrests (Parts l, 2 & 3 crimes) 3,634
Vehicular patrol units 34
Number of employees (sworn and civilian) 934
Jails:
   Facilities 5
   Population 1,860

RECREATION
Parks:
   Number of acres 10,471
   Number of facilities 560
   Number of playgrounds 148
   Number of golf courses 6

EDUCATION
 Number of schools:
    Elementary 157
    Secondary 20
 Employees:
     Instructional 5,274
    Administrative and support 3,979
Number of students (estimated) 92,602
Average daily attendance (estimated) 82,309

SEWAGE DISPOSAL
 Number of accounts 519

STREET LIGHTING
 Number of Lights 3,837

ELECTIONS
 Number of registered voters 365,596
 Number of votes cast in last general election 300,065
 Percentage of registered voters voting in last general election 82.08%
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